Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen

Attorneys and Counsellors at Law

SUITE 500

212 LOCUST STREET

P. O. Box 9500

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-9500

www.ttanlaw.com

FIRM (717) 255-7600

FAX (717) 236-8278

CHARLES E. THOMAS (1913 - 1998)

January 4, 2006

nes J. McNulty, Secretary
nnsylvania Public Utility Commission

DOCUMENT
FOLDER

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Joint Petition of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc. and US LEC of Pennsylvania Inc. for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement Under Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No. A-310814F7004

Dear Secretary McNulty:

REGINA L. MATZ

Direct Dial: (717) 255-7622

E-Mail: rmatz@ttanlaw.com

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 of the Commission's Order in the above referenced proceeding, we are enclosing a diskette containing the Interconnection Agreement in pdf format.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, THOMAS, ARMSTRONG & NIESEN

Ву

Regina L. Matz

Enclosure

cc: Certificate of Service (w/o encl.)

MAR 1 0 2005

Robert G. Priebe (w/o encl.)

F:\CLIENTS\UTILITY\API\API-US LEC\Sec. McNuity Letter.wpd

2006 Jill -1, PH 3: 5:

Before the PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Joint Petition of Alltel Pennsylvania, : Inc. and US LEC of Pennsylvania : Inc. for Approval of an : Interconnection Agreement Under : Section 252(e) of the : Telecommunications Act of 1996 :

Docket No. A-310814F7004

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 4th day of January, 2006, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing letter on behalf of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc., upon the persons listed below by first class mail, postage prepaid:

Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 William R. Lloyd, Jr.
Small Business Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Suite 1102, Commerce Building
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Régina L. Matz

SECRETARY'S BUREAU

RECEIVED